
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 1234 

ANSWERED ON 27TH JULY 2023 

  

ROB AND RUB ON NHS 

  

 †1234.  SHRI DEVJI M. PATEL. 

 

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

be pleased to state: 
  

(a) whether the Government proposes to convert all road level 

crossings into Road Over Bridge (ROB) and Road Under Bridge 

(RUB) in Rajasthan; 

(b) if so, the details of newly constructed and under-construction 

ROB and RUB in Rajasthan, district-wise, particularly in Jalore 

and Sirohi districts; 

(c) the quantum of funds sanctioned and spent for the said purpose; 

and  

(d) the proposed policy for the construction of ROB and RUB? 

  

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

 (a) & (d)   Road level crossings on NHs in Rajasthan have been taken 

up for conversion into Road Over Bridge (ROB) and Road Under Bridge 

(RUB) as integrated part of new widening/upgradation NH corridor 

project or as Standalone projects depending upon feasibility, site 

requirements and inter- se- priority. New ROB/RUB is constructed on 

new NH bypass and greenfield NH stretches.  Presently no change in 

policy for construction of ROB and RUB is envisaged. 

(b) & (c) The District-wise details of newly constructed and under 

construction ROB/RUB on NHs in the State of Rajasthan is annexed. 

 

 



 ANNEXURE 

 ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) & (c) OF LOK 

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1234 FOR ANSWER ON 

27.07.2023 ASKED BY SHRI DEVJI M. PATEL REGARDING “ROB AND 

RUB ON NHS” 

  

 

S. 

No. 
District Name of Project 

Chainage 

/LC no. 

Sanctio

n Cost 

(Rs in 

Crore) 

Upto date 

Expenditur

e (Rs in 

Crore) 

Status/ 

Target 

date of 

completio

n 

Standalone ROB/RUB projects on NHs in the State of Rajasthan (Agency: State PWD) 

 1  Udaipur 

Construction of 

proposed 4-lane ROB and 

it approaches in lieu of 

existing Level crossing 

no. 43 at km 13 of NH-

162A in Fatehnagar. 

43 31.90 25.63 

Completed 

on 

23.10.202

1 

2 Nagaur 

Construction of 2-lane 

ROB and its approaches 

in lieu of existing Level 

Crossing no. C-64 at km 

172.990 on Jodhpur 

Ajmer road NH-65 in 

District Nagaur. 

C-64 29.23 21.91 Sept-2023 

3 Pali 

Construction of 4 lane 

ROB at Km 30/00  on NH- 

162-E (Pali-Nadol 

section) crossing the 

Falna- Marwar Railway 

section at LC no. C-67 

near Somesar in Pali on 

EPC Basis. 

C-67 71.53 45.08 Sept-2023 

4 Barmer 

Construction of 2-lane 

ROB and it approaches in 

lieu of existing Level 

crossing no. C-293 & A -

292 at km. 233/038 & 

233/435 (railway ch. 

738/8-9 & 738/4-5) on NH-

112. 

A-292 

&C-293 
96.61 85.83 Sept-2023 

5 Barmer 

Construction of 4 lane 

ROB and its approaches 

in lieu of existing level 

crossing no. 328A at km. 

0.500 to NH-25E in distt. 

Barmer  

328A 55.28 20.68 May-2024 



6 Jalore 

Construction of 4 lne 

ROB at Km 102/00  on 

NH- 325 at LC no. C-48 at 

Jalore.  

C-48 92.4 33.97 May-2024 

7 Churu 

Construction of Balance 

work of 2 Lane ROB and 

its approaches in lieu of 

existing Level Crossing 

No. A-142 at km. 1.0 on  

NH-709 Extn. near 

Sadalpur railway station 

in District Churu. 

A-142 36.03 8.78 Aug-2024 

8 
Swaimadho

pur 

Construction and 

widening of ROB at km 

76 of old NH-116 (new 

NH-552E) in 

Swaimadhopur city 

Km 76 

on NH 

552E 

43.03 9.50 Nov-2024 

9 
Nagaur 

 

2 Lane ROB LC (C-61) at 

km 165/550 on NH-89 at 

Nagaur. 

 

C-61 
25.74 

 

11.87 

 
Nov-2024 

ROB/RUB as part of Corridor Projects on NHs in the State of Rajasthan (Agency: State PWD) 

1 Churu 

Construction of Two lane 

with Paved Shoulder for 

Rajgarh Bypass & Pilani 

Bypass of NH-709 Extn  

 

Km 

0/718 

on NH-

709E 

16.61 0 May-2024 

2 Sikar 

Construction of Two lane 

with Paved Shoulder for 

Fatehpur Bypass, 

Mandawa Bypass & 

Jhunjhunu Bypass of NH-

11.  

 

 Km 

4/985 

on NH-

11 

18.76 0 Aug-2024 

3 
Hanumang

arh 

Upgradation to Two-lane 

with paved shoulder of 

Hanumangarh to 

Kenchiyan from Km 

0.000 to Km 49.605 of 

NH-54 

 

64 & 

174-B 
39.67 0 July-2025 

4 Nagaur 

Up-gradation to Two 

Laning with paved 

shoulder of Ajmer-

Nagaur Section on NH-

58. 

 

C-85 14.50 0 Dec-2023 



5 
Barmer and 

Jalore  

Construction of 2 lane 

with paved shoulder for 

the work of  Byasses for 

town portions:(1) Asotra- 

Brahmdham bypass 

(2)Siwana Bypass (3) 

Mokalsar Bypass (4) 

Major realignment at 

Kathadi (5) Major 

realignment at 

Bishangarh (6) Jalore 

Bypass (7) Dujana 

Bypass. 

24, 32, 

44 
46.36 1.00 May-2024 

6 Rajsamand 

Up-gradation to 4 lane 

with paved shoulder 

Beawar-Gomti section in 

the State of Rajasthan 

(Package-II). 

C-114 4.93 0 June-2024 

7 Ajmer 

Rehabilitation and Up 

gradation to four lane 

with paved shoulder of 

Ras- Beawar section (Km 

0.00 to 30.050) of NH -

158.  

 km 

26/556 

on NH-

158 

9.39 0 July-2024 

8 Udaipur 

Up-gradation to 2 lane 

with paved shoulder from 

Neechli Oden to 

Bhatewar of NH-162E.  

1B and 

51B 
32.78 0 July-2025 

9 Barmer 

Up-gradation to Four 

Laning Barmer Bypass of 

NH-68. 

Km 7/00 

on NH-

68 

22.51 2.20 Aug-2024 

10 
Nagaur & 

Bikaner 

Up-gradation to Two 

Laning with paved 

shoulder of Nagaur-

Bikaner Section on NH-

62 

C-5, 6, 

C-34 

and C-

44 

48.77 48.77 

Completed 

on 

02.03.202

2 

11 Bikaner 

Up-gradation to Two 

Laning with paved 

shoulder of Bikaner-

Suratgarh Section on NH-

62 IN BOT mode 

132 

Two laning Work 

awarded to 

Concessionaire on 

BOT (Toll) basis so 

there is no separate 

sanctioned cost 

 

 

 

 

 

Completed 

on 

18.03.202

1 

 

 

 

 

 



 

S. 

No. 
District Name of Project 

Chainage 

/ LC no. 

Sanction 

Cost  

(Rs in 

Crore) 

Upto date 

Expenditure  

(Rs in 

Crore) 

Status/ 

Target date 

of 

completion 

ROB/RUB as part of Corridor Projects on NHs in the State of Rajasthan  (Agency: NHAI) 

 

1 
Hanumangar

h 

Construction of 6-lane 

access controlled 

Greenfield highway from 

km (-) 00.300 to Km. 

28+700 of Sangariya 

(near Chautala)-Rasisar 

(near Bikaner) section of 

NH-754K as a part of 

Amritsar-Jamnagar 

Economic Corridor in the 

State of Rajasthan on 

EPC mode under 

Bharatmala 

Pariyojana(Phase-I) 

(AJ/SR-Package-01) 

[ROB at km 26+640] 

 

Rly 

chaina

ge 

08+933 

13.88 

(As per 

Schedul

e-H) 

13.61 09.11.2023 

2 Bikaner 

Construction of 6-lane 

access controlled 

Greenfield highway from 

km 200+000 to Km. 

225+000 of Sangariya 

(near Chautala)-Rasisar 

(near Bikaner) section of 

NH-754K as a part of 

Amritsar-Jamnagar 

Economic Corridor in the 

State of Rajasthan on 

EPC mode under 

BharatmalaPariyojana(P

hase-I) (AJ/SR-Package-

08) 

[ROB at km 222+487] 

 

 

Rly 

chaina

ge 

439+70

0 

18.85 

(As per 

Schedul

e-H) 

18.84 

Completed 

on 

09.07.2022 

3 Bikaner 

Construction of 6-lane 

access controlled 

Greenfield highway from 

km 225+000 to Km. 

252+500 of Sangariya 

(near Chautala)-Rasisar 

(near Bikaner) section of 

NH-754K as a part of 

Rly 

chaina

ge Km 

497 

15.80 

(As per 

Schedul

e-H) 

15.79 

Completed 

on 

25.06.2023 



Amritsar-Jamnagar 

Economic Corridor in the 

State of Rajasthan on 

EPC mode under 

BharatmalaPariyojana(P

hase-I) (AJ/SR-Package-

09) 

[ROB at km 250+143] 

 

 

 

4 
Srigangana

gar 

Construction/upgradatio

n of two lanes with paved 

shoulders of NH-911 from 

Sriganganagar to 

Raisinghangar (Design 

Chainage -0.500 Km. to 

Design Chainage 101.00 

Km. (Length 102.076 

Km.) under NH(O) on 

Hybrid Annuity Mode in 

the state of Rajasthan 

(Package-01) 

[ Three nos ROB at 

94.489, 13.120, 5.780],   

 

Rly 

chaina

ges 

53/100-

200, 

131.19

0,119/0

3-04 

18.57 

(As per 

Schedul

e-G) 

 

3.48 08.06.2024 

5 Jodhpur 

Bar-Bilara- Jodhpur 

Section 

[Construction of ROB in 

lieu of LC No. 25 at km 

32/6-7 on PPR-BARA 

section] 

 

25  31.81 14.92 

Completed 

on 

07.05.2022 

6 Jodhpur 

AJ/RD-Package-5  

[Construction of ROB at 

Rly km 72/2-3 on Rai Ka 

Bagh - Jaisalmer  

Section} 

 

Rly km 

72/2-3 
32.26 30.38 

 Completed 

on 

08.07.2023 

7 Barmer 

AJ/DRGB-Package-3 

[Construction of ROB at 

Rly Km 730/3-4 on 

Samdari - Munabao 

Section] 

Rly Km 

730/3-4 
61.31 53.73  12.02.2024 

8 Jodhpur 

Jodhpur Ring Road 

Section-I  

[Construction of ROB at 

Rly Km 633/5-6 on 

Jodhpur Bypass on 

Jodhpur - Luni Section] 

Rly Km 

633/5-6 
76.49 0.00 12.02.204 



 

 

 

9 Jodhpur 

Jodhpur Ring Road 

Section-I [Construction 

of ROB at Rly Km 18/9-

19/0 on Jodhpur Bypass 

on Rai Ka Bagh - 

Jaisalmer Section] 

Rly Km 

18/9-

19/0 

0.00 12.02.2024 

10 Jodhpur 

Jodhpur Ring Road 

Section-II  

[ROB at design Ch. 

17+427 ( Railway Km. 

599/3-4) in between 

Jajiwal-Asranada] 

Railwa

y Km. 

599/3-4 

28.59 0.00 28.08.2024 

11 Kota 

Delhi – Vadodara 

Expressway Package 13 

(ROB) 

 

Rly km 

22.398 

19.44 13.11 

31.12.2023 

12 Kota 

Delhi – Vadodara 

Expressway Package 13 

(RUB) 

11 (Rly 

Km. 

23/05-

07) 

31.12.2023 

13 Kota 

Delhi – Vadodara 

Expressway Package 14 

(ROB) 

 

Rail km 

884/08-

10 

36.62 24.69 31.12.2023 

14 Ajmer 

ROB at Kishangarh-

Ajmer-Beawar section 

of NH-8 

369/1 

53.71 

 

Provisional 

Completion 

Certificate 

issued on 

28.04.2015. 

15 Ajmer 40X/3E 

16 Ajmer 4A/3E 

17 
Ajmer 

49/3 

18 Nagaur 

ROB at Ladnu-Degana-

Merta City section of NH-

458 

51-C 5.12 5.12 

Completed 

on 

10.04.2017 

19 
Ajmer, 

Bhilwara 

ROB at Kishangarh-

Gulabpura 

section of NH-79A, 79 

 

76A 11.50 11.50 

Completed 

on 

20.07.2022 

20 Dholpur 

Karauli – Dholpur Section 

of NH-11B [Construction 

of RoB at ch. 127.005 on 

NH-11B, Railway km. 

1357.827 (1357/8-9) on 

DHO-SRMT section] 

LC 39 19  19  

Completed 

on 

10.10.2019 

21 Dholpur 

UnchaNagla – Dholpur 

Section NH-123 

[Construction of RoB at 

LC No. 29-B/2T (Road Ch. 

29-B/2T 7  7  

Completed 

on 

27.11.2018 



47+608) on JAB-BXN 

section] 

 

 

22 Dausa 

Dausa-Lalsot-Kothun 

Section NH-11A Extn. 

[Construction ROB at 

chainage 35.535 (Rly. 

Chainage 36.21) on new 

Dausa – Gangapur 

Railway line] 

Rly 

chaina

ge 

36.21 

23  23  

Completed 

on 

14.02.2020 

23 Dausa 

Delhi – Vadodara 

ExpresswayPackage-07 

[Construction of ROB, Ch. 

212+343, at Railway Km, 

30 / 2-3]. 

Rly 

chaina

ge 

30/2-3 

36.50 36.50 

Completed 

on 

30.06.2022 

24 
Sawai 

Madhopur 

Delhi – Vadodara 

ExpresswayPackage-09 

 [Construction of ROB at 

Ch. 284+248 LC No. 8C.] 

8C 18.25 17.98 31.07.2023 

25 
Sawai 

Madhopur 

Delhi – Vadodara 

Expressway, Package-10 

[Construction of ROB Ch. 

314+022 (Rly 

Km.997+230).] 

Rly 

Km.997

+230 

23.81 11.71 07.09.2023 

26 Dausa 

Bandikui-Jaipur Spur NE-

4C 

 [Construction of ROB at 

Railway Km. 161/9-14 

between Kolvagram - 

Arania stations on JP-BKI 

section] 

Railwa

y Km. 

161/9-

14 

32.05 3.54 09.11.2024 

27 Jaipur 

ROB on Jaipur Ring Road 

(Southern Corridor) 

under PIU-Jaipur 

NH 

chaina

ge 

4+320 

53.66 53.66 

Completed 

on 

30.07.2020 

28 Jaipur 

ROB on Jaipur Ring Road 

(Southern Corridor) 

under PIU-Jaipur 

NH 

chaina

ge 

19+400 

33.33 

 
33.33 

Completed 

on 

31.10.2019  

29 Nagaur 
ROB on Salasar-Nagaur 

section under PIU-Jaipur 
33 

25.53. 

 
25.53 

Completed 

on 

10.10.2018 

30 Udaipur  

ROB at Six lane of 

Greenfield Proposed 

Udaipur 

Bypass[Connection 

between NH- 76 at 

Existing Km. 118.500 at 

Debari to NH-8 Km. 

72 

 
7.5 7.28 

 

 

 

Completed 

on 

15.06.2023  

 



287.400 at Kaya Village] 

on Hybrid Annuity mode, 

Package-IV, under NHDP 

Phase-V . 

 

31 Ganganagar 

ROB at NH-911   

Raisinghnagar-Poogal 

[ROB(LC-41)] 

LC 41 15.05 15.05 Cr. 

Completed 

on 

18.11.2020 

32 Bikaner 
ROB at Bikaner Phalodi 

section 11 
LC 06 30.00 30 .00 

 

Completed 

on 

13.03.2019 

33 Jodhpur 
ROB at Bikaner Phalodi 

section 11 
LC 57 28.00 28.00 

Completed 

on 

25.02.2020 

34 Barmer 

ROB at Gagaria – 

BaoriKalan – Serwa – Sata 

- Bakhasarsection of 

NH925 &Sata to 

Gandhavsection of 

NH925A  

LC 338 

@Rly Km 

898/554 

39.27 25.40 

31.12.2023 

35 Jaisalmer 

ROB ar Jaisalmer Tanot 

section of NH-68 

LC 123@ 

Rly Km 

289/100 

38.55 14.70 

30.11.2023 

36 Barmer 

ROB at Jaisalmer Barmer 

Section of NH-68 

LC 323A 

@ Rly 

Km 

831/320-

400 

16.30 16.30 

Completed 

on 

04.10.2017 

37 

Jaisalmer ROB at Jaisalmer-Phalodi 

section of NH-11 
LC no. 

81 

Completed 

on 

15.11.2018 

38 

Jaisalmer ROB at Jaisalmer-Phalodi 

section of NH-11 
LC no. 

89 

Completed 

on 

15.11.2018 

39 

Jaisalmer ROB at Jaisalmer-Phalodi 

section of NH11 
LC no. 

89A 

Completed 

on 

15.11.2018 

40 

Jaisalmer ROB at Jaisalmer-Phalodi 

section of NH11 
LC no.92  

Completed 

on 

15.11.2018 

 

41 

Jaisalmer ROB at Jaisalmer-Phalodi 

section of NH11 
LC no. 

106 

Completed 

on 

15.11.2018 

42 

Kota Darah-Jhalawar-

Teendhar section of NH-

52 (RUB at Ch. 33+585) 

 NH Ch. 

33+585 
10.23 10.23 

Completed 

on 

08.06.2022 



43 

Jhalawar Darah-Jhalawar-

Teendhar section of NH-

52 (ROB at Ch. 44+150) 

NH Ch. 

44+150 
23.82 23.82 

Completed 

on 

08.06.2022 

 

*****   


